
AGRICULTURE AND FOOD

AG301

Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Act 2007

**Biosecurity and Agriculture Management
Industry Funding Scheme (Sheep and Goats)
Amendment Regulations 2017**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Industry Funding Scheme (Sheep and Goats) Amendment Regulations 2017*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Industry Funding Scheme (Sheep and Goats) Regulations 2010*.

4. Regulation 3 amended

- (1) In regulation 3 in the definition of *chargeable sale* delete paragraphs (a) and (b) and insert:
 - (a) sheep or goats which —
 - (i) are located on a property within an area of operation; or
 - (ii) have been removed from such a property for the purpose of offering them for sale;

or

- (b) the carcasses of sheep or goats which were removed from a property within an area of operation for the purpose of slaughter;

(2) In regulation 3 in the definition of *full participant*:

- (a) in paragraph (a) delete “regulation 17(1)” and insert:

regulation 16(1)

- (b) in paragraphs (b) and (c) delete “regulation 17(1) —” and insert:

regulation 16(1) —

(3) In regulation 3 in the definitions of *non-participant* and *participant* delete “regulation 17(1);” and insert:

regulation 16(1);

5. Regulation 14 amended

In regulation 14(3)(c) delete “area of operations” and insert:

area of operation

6. Regulation 15 amended

- (1) In regulation 15(1)(b) before “give” insert:

to

- (2) In regulation 15(2):

- (a) in paragraph (a) before “deduct” insert:

to

- (b) in paragraph (b) before “give” insert:

to

- (3) In regulation 15(7)(a) delete “regulation 13; and” and insert:

regulation 14; and

7. Regulation 27 amended

In regulation 27(2)(b)(ii) delete “who incur” and insert:

to incur

8. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 after item 1 insert:

2. Dog, Wild or Feral (*canis lupus familiaris* (feral))

R. NEILSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.
